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65 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

ContactUs@ohioauditor.gov 
800-282-0370 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Miami Conservancy District 
Montgomery County 
38 East Monument Avenue 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
 
 
To the Board of Directors: 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statement  
 
Unmodified and Adverse Opinions 
 
We have audited the financial statement of the Miami Conservancy District, Montgomery County, Ohio (the 
District), which comprises the cash balances, receipts and disbursements for each governmental fund type 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statement. 
 
Unmodified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material 
respects, the cash balances, receipts and disbursements for each governmental fund type as of and for the 
year ended December 31, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statement, in accordance with the 
financial reporting provisions which Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio Administrative Code 
Section 117-2-03(C) permit, described in Note 1. 
 
Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
 
In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles section of our report, the accompanying financial statement does 
not present fairly, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, the financial position of the District, as of December 31, 2024, or the changes in financial position 
for the year then ended. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statement 
section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the District, and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that 
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  
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Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
 
As described in Note 1 of the financial statement, the financial statement is prepared by the District on the 
basis of the financial reporting provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio Administrative 
Code Section 117-2-03(C), which is an accounting basis other than accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), to satisfy these requirements.  The effects on the financial 
statement of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting described in Note 1 and accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, although not reasonably determinable, are 
presumed to be material and pervasive.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statement 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement in 
accordance with the financial reporting provisions Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio 
Administrative Code Section 117-2-03(C) permit.  Management is also responsible for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statement, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statement 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement as a whole is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore 
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statement.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we  
 
• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.   

 
• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud 

or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statement.  
 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statement.  
 

• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time.  
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We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit.  
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 2, 
2025, on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the District's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District's internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
 
December 2, 2025
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Special Debt Capital Combined
General Revenue Service Projects Total

Cash Receipts
   Assessments $6,414,471 $1,202,867 $25,561 $7,642,899

Investment Income 337,202 345,390 243,625 926,217
   Fees & Charges 109,842 55,336 165,178
   Intergovernmental 20,300 353,750 248,745 622,795
   Reimbursements/Miscellaneous 50,767 43,840 94,607

Total Cash Receipts 6,932,582 2,001,183 517,931 9,451,696

Cash Disbursements
Operating 7,404,075 2,235,584 1,206,354 10,846,013
Equipment & Machinery 293,051 10,417 303,468
Land Acquisition 1,612 1,612
Dam Safety 945,181 945,181

Debt Service:
Principal Retirement 74,931 74,931
Interest and Fiscal Charges 68,135 68,135

Total Cash Disbursements 7,698,738 2,246,001 143,066 2,151,535 12,239,340

Total Receipts Over (Under) Disbursements (766,156) (244,818) (143,066) (1,633,604) (2,787,644)

Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements)
Sale of Equipment 17,194 17,194
Advances In 4,193,010 275,715 4,468,725
Advances (Out) (4,468,725) (4,468,725)
Transfers In 143,066 143,066
Transfers (Out) (143,066) (143,066)
OWDA Loan Proceeds 4,165,103 4,165,103

Total Other Financing Receipts (Disbursements) 4,067,138 143,066 (27,907) 4,182,297

Net Change in Fund Cash Balances 3,300,982 (244,818) (1,661,511) 1,394,653

Fund Cash Balance - January 1, 2024 5,191,896 7,432,098 7,343,615 19,967,609

Fund Cash Balance - December 31, 2024 $8,492,878 $7,187,280 $5,682,104 $21,362,262

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this statement.

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES

MIAMI CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, CASH DISBURSEMENTS

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES (REGULATORY CASH BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

AND CHANGES IN FUND CASH BALANCES

5
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
 A. Description of the Entity 
 

The constitution and laws of the State of Ohio establish the rights and privileges of the Miami 
Conservancy District, Montgomery County, (the District) as a body corporate and politic. The 
District is directed by a three member Board of Directors appointed by a Court comprised of a 
judge of the Court of Common Pleas from each of the counties included in the District. The District 
provides flood protection and conservation of valuable water resources along the Great Miami 
River watershed, impacting all or portions of Butler, Clark, Greene, Hamilton, Miami, 
Montgomery, Preble, Shelby, and Warren Counties. 

 
The District’s management believes this financial statement presents all activities for which the 
District is financially accountable. 
 

 B. Accounting Basis 
 

The financial statement follows the accounting basis permitted by the financial reporting 
provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio Administrative Code Section 117-2-
03(C).  This basis is similar to the cash receipts and disbursements accounting basis.  The District 
recognizes receipts when received in cash rather than when earned, and recognizes 
disbursements when paid rather than when a liability is incurred.  Budgetary presentations report 
budgetary expenditures when a commitment is made (i.e., when an encumbrance is approved). 

 
The statement includes adequate disclosure of material matters, as the financial reporting 
provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 117.38 and Ohio Administrative Code Section 117-2-
03(C) permit. 

 
C. Fund Accounting 

 
The District uses fund accounting to segregate cash and investments that are restricted as to 
use. The District classifies its funds into the following types: 
 
1. General Fund 

 
Flood Protection Fund – This fund is the general operating fund. It accounts for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
 

2. Special Revenue Funds 
 
These funds account for proceeds from specific sources (other than from capital projects) 
that are restricted to expenditure for specific purposes. The District had the following 
significant Special Revenue Funds: 
 
River Corridor Improvement - This fund accounts for resources used to enhance public 
use and enjoyment of river corridors utilizing improvements, amenities, and activities within 
and along the river corridors. 
 
Aquifer Preservation - This fund accounts for resources used to develop and maintain an 
ongoing, watershed-wide program in support of comprehensive protection, management, 
and understanding of the region’s water resources. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Water Conservation - This fund accounts for resources to establish and administer an 
innovative water quality trading program, to collect baseline water quality and best 
management practice performance data, and to support community-based watershed 
organizations. 
 
FEMA Assistance – This fund accounts for Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) grant-related receipts and expenditures, except for such grants that are related to 
the purpose of the Capital Projects Funds. 

 
3. Debt Service Fund 

 
Debt Service Fund - This fund accounts for resources reserved for the payment of note 
and/or loan indebtedness. 
 

4. Capital Project Funds 
 
These funds account for receipts that are restricted for the acquisition or construction of 
major capital projects. The District had the following significant Capital Project Funds: 
 
Dam Safety Initiative – This fund collects receipts that are restricted for the dam safety 
and repair. 
 
Capital Improvement - This fund collects receipts that are restricted for acquisition or 
construction of major capital projects. 
 
FEMA Capital Projects – This fund accounts for Federal Emergency Management Agency 
(FEMA) grant-related receipts and expenditures related to the purpose of the other Capital 
Projects Funds. 
 

 D. Deposits and Investments 
 

The District’s accounting basis includes investments as assets.  This basis does not record 
disbursements for investment purchases or receipts for investment sales.  This basis records 
gains or losses at the time of sale as receipts or disbursements, respectively. 
 
Money Market Mutual Funds are recorded at share values reported by the mutual fund. 
Investment in STAR Ohio is measured at the net asset value (NAV) per share provided by STAR 
Ohio. The NAV per share is calculated on an amortized cost basis that provides an NAV per 
share that approximates fair value. 
 

E. Budgetary Process 
 

The Ohio Revised Code requires that each fund be budgeted annually. 
 

1.   Appropriations 
 

Budgetary expenditures (that is, disbursements and encumbrances) may not exceed 
appropriations at the fund level of control, and appropriations may not exceed estimated 
resources. Appropriation authority includes current year appropriations plus encumbrances 
carried over from the prior year (if any).  The Board must annually approve appropriation 
measures and subsequent amendments. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at year end. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

2.    Estimated Resources 
 

Estimated resources include estimates of cash to be received (budgeted receipts) plus 
unencumbered cash as of January 1. 

 
3.   Encumbrances 

 
The Ohio Revised Code requires the District to reserve (encumber) appropriations when 
commitments are made. Encumbrances outstanding at year end are carried over, and need 
not be re-appropriated. 

 
A summary of 2024 budgetary activity appears in Note 3. 
 

F. Fund Balance Classifications  
 
Fund balance is divided into five classifications based primarily on the extent to which the District 
must observe constraints imposed upon the use of its governmental-fund resources. The 
classifications are as follows: 
 
Fund balance is classified as non-spendable when legally or contractually required to maintain 
the amounts intact.  
 
Fund balance is classified as restricted when constraints placed on the use of resources are 
either: (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or (b) imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions. 
 
Fund balance is classified as committed when the Board of Directors enacts legislation requiring 
specific revenues to be used for a specific purpose. The Board of Directors can modify or rescind 
that legislation at any time through additional legislation.  Committed fund balance also 
incorporates contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources in the fund have been 
specifically committed to satisfy contractual requirements. 
 
Fund balance is classified as assigned when a revenue source is intended for specific purposes, 
but does not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed. For regulatory purposes, 
assigned fund balance in the general fund is limited to encumbrances outstanding at year-end. 
  
Fund balance is classified as unassigned to reflect the residual classification for the general fund 
and includes amounts not included in the other classifications.  In other governmental funds, the 
unassigned classification is used only to report a deficit balance. 
  
The District applies restricted resources first when expenditures are incurred for purposes for 
which either restricted or unrestricted (committed, assigned, and unassigned) amounts are 
available. Similarly, within unrestricted fund balance, committed amounts are reduced first 
followed by assigned, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for 
purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used. 
 
For regulatory purposes, limited disclosure related to fund balance is included in Note 8. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

G. Capital Assets 
 
The District records disbursements for acquisitions of property, plant, and equipment when paid.  
The accompanying financial statement does not report these items as assets. 

 
H. Accumulated Leave 

 
In certain circumstances, such as upon leaving employment, employees are entitled to cash 
payments for unused leave. Unpaid leave is not reflected as a liability under the District’s 
regulatory cash basis of accounting. 
 

I. Leases 
 

The District is the lessee in various leases (as defined by GASB 87) related to a building and 
office equipment under noncancelable leases.  Lease disbursements are recognized when they 
are paid. 
 
 

2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 

The District maintains a deposit and investments pool all funds use.  The Ohio Revised Code 
prescribes allowable deposits and investments.  The carrying amount of deposits and investments at 
December 31 was as follows: 

 
2024

Demand deposits $1,387,709
Total deposits 1,387,709

STAR Ohio 16,918,932
Money Market Mutual Fund 3,055,621

Total investments 19,974,553
Total deposits and investments $21,362,262

 
A. Deposits 

 
Deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; or collateralized through the 
Ohio Pooled Collateral System (OPCS), a collateral pool of eligible securities deposited with a 
qualified trustee and pledged to the Treasurer of State to secure the repayment of all public 
monies deposited in the financial institution.   
 

B. Investments  
 
Investments in STAR Ohio and money market mutual funds are not evidenced by securities that 
exist in physical or book-entry form. 
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3. BUDGETARY ACTIVITY 
 

Budgetary activity for the year ending December 31, 2024 follows: 
 

Budgeted Actual
Fund Type Receipts Receipts Variance
General $11,099,310 $11,142,786 $43,476
Special Revenue 1,960,900 2,001,183 40,283
Debt Service 143,066 143,066
Capital Projects 4,944,563 4,958,749 14,186

Total $18,147,839 $18,245,784 $97,945

2024 Budgeted vs. Actual Receipts

 

Appropriation Budgetary
Fund Type Authority Expenditures Variance
General $10,077,661 $9,315,176 $762,485
Special Revenue 2,882,998 2,649,798 233,200
Debt Service 143,066 143,066
Capital Projects 7,348,971 7,348,869 102

Total $20,452,696 $19,456,909 $995,787

2024 Budgeted vs. Actual Budgetary Basis Expenditures

 
4. DEBT 
 

Debt outstanding at December 31, 2024: 
 

 Principal  Interest Rate 
Ohio Water Development Authority Loan - 2023 $4,105,156  3.26% 

 
During 2023, the District obtained a loan from the Ohio Water Development Authority (OWDA) in the 
amount of $4,180,086 (includes capitalized interest and fees) for a construction project on the 
Lockington Dam.  The note is payable over a period of twenty years with semi-annual payments of 
$143,066 due on January 1st and July 1st of each year, with the final payment due on January 1st, 
2044.  The loan carries an interest rate of 3.26%. 
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4. DEBT (Continued) 

 
Amortization of the above debt, including interest, is scheduled as follows: 

 
Year Ending 

December 31:
OWDA Loan 

2023
2025 286,132
2026 286,132
2027 286,132
2028 286,132
2029 286,132

2030-2034 1,430,661
2035-2039 1,430,661
2040-2044 1,287,595

Total $5,579,577

 
5. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS 
 

Ohio Public Employees Retirement System  
 

The District’s employees belong to the Ohio Public Employees Retirement System (OPERS).  
OPERS is a cost-sharing, multiple-employer plan.  The Ohio Revised Code prescribes the Plan’s 
retirement benefits, including postretirement healthcare and survivor and disability benefits to 
participants. 
  
The Ohio Revised Code also prescribes contribution rates.  OPERS members contributed 10 percent 
of their gross salaries, and the District contributed an amount equaling 14 percent of participants’ 
gross salaries.  The District has paid all contributions required through December 31, 2024. 

 
 
6. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 
 

OPERS offers a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit postemployment plan.  OPERS 
offers a health reimbursement arrangement (HRA) allowance to benefit recipients meeting certain 
age and service credit requirements.  The HRA is an account funded by OPERS that provides tax-
free reimbursement for qualified medical expenses such as monthly post-tax insurance premiums, 
deductibles, co-insurance, and co-pays incurred by eligible benefit recipients and their dependents.  
For calendar year 2024, the portion of OPERS employer contributions allocated to health care was 0 
percent for members in the traditional pension plan and 2 percent for members in the combined plan.  
For 2024, the portion of employer contributions OPERS allocated to health care for members in the 
member-directed plan was 4 percent; however, a portion of the health care rate was funded with 
reserves. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

The District has obtained commercial insurance for the following risks: 
 

• Comprehensive property and general liability; 
• Vehicles; and 
• Errors and omissions. 



MIAMI CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 
(Continued) 

 

13 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued) 
 

Settled claims have not exceeded insurance coverage for the past three fiscal years. 
 

8. FUND BALANCE 
 

Included in fund balance are amounts the District has encumbered.  Encumbrances are commitments 
related to unperformed contracts for goods or services.  Encumbrance accounting is utilized to the 
extent necessary to assure effective budgetary control and accountability and to facilitate effective 
cash planning and control.  At year end the balances of these amounts were as follows: 
 

Special Capital
Fund Balances General Revenue Projects Total

Outstanding Encumbrances $1,473,372 $403,797 $728,609 $2,605,778

 
The fund balance of special revenue funds is either restricted or committed.  The fund balance of 
debt service funds and capital projects funds are restricted, committed, or assigned.  The restricted, 
committed, and assigned amounts in the special revenue, debt service, and capital projects funds 
include the outstanding encumbrances.  In the general fund, outstanding encumbrances are 
considered assigned.  
 
 

9. Contingent Liabilities 
 

Amounts grantor agencies pay to the District are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor, 
principally the federal government. The grantor may require refunding any disallowed costs. 
Management cannot presently determine amounts grantors may disallow. However, based on prior 
experience, management believes any refunds would be immaterial. 
 
 

10. Subsequent Events 
 

In 2024, an increase to the assessment rate for the Flood Protection Fund (General Fund) was 
approved. The impact of this rate increase will not take effect until assessments are collected on 2025 
property tax bills. The assessment rate was increased from 2.19% (for 2024 collection) to 3.35% (for 
2025 collection). As a result, annual assessment revenues in this fund are expected to increase from 
$6.4 million in 2024 to approximately $9.8 million in 2025. 
 
In 2024, a new capital assessment was approved to address rehabilitation needs of critical 
infrastructure related to the flood protection system. The approved assessment rate of 1.0% is 
expected to result in annual assessment revenues of approximately $2.9 million beginning in 2025.  
 
As part of an agreement with the City of Dayton, the District expects to receive $1,177,819 of federal 
COVID-19 funding from the City of Dayton in 2025 to complete a levee improvement project along 
Wolf Creek. Together, along with $327,181 of the City of Dayton’s own funds, the District expects to 
receive a total of $1,505,000 from the City of Dayton for the project. The District has agreed to 
contribute $750,000 to the project. The project is expected to begin in the second half of 2025 with 
an estimated completion date in mid-2026. 
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65 East State Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

ContactUs@ohioauditor.gov 
800-282-0370 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
 
Miami Conservancy District 
Montgomery County 
38 East Monument Avenue 
Dayton, Ohio 45402 
 
 
To the Board of Directors: 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statement of the cash balances, receipts, and disbursements for each governmental fund type as of and 
for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the related notes to the financial statement of the Miami 
Conservancy District, Montgomery County, Ohio (the District) and have issued our report thereon dated 
December 2, 2025, wherein we noted the District followed financial reporting provisions Ohio Rev. Code § 
117.38 and Ohio Admin. Code 117-2-03(C) permit.  

 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statement, we considered the District’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statement, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.   
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the District’s 
financial statement will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.   
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statement is free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statement.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards.   
 
Purpose of This Report 

 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
 
December 2, 2025 
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